description
The MWR Series™ of high frequency DC-DC converters offers
a wide input voltage range of 14 to 50 volts and up to 35 watts
of output power. The units are capable of withstanding short
term transients up to 80 volts for one second. The package
is a hermetically sealed, welded metal case. Flanged and
non-flanged models are available.
Converter Design

MWR Rev AD - 2016.05.20
Page 3 of 16
model numbering key
MWR     28  512   T    F  / ES
Base Model
Input Voltage
Output Voltage
Screening
Number of Outputs
Case Option
(Non-flanged case has no designator in
this position)
(T = triple)
(Main and aux. Vout for triple models)
(Standard screening has no designator
in this position)
SMD Numbers
Standard Microcircuit Drawing
(SMD)
MWR Similar Part
5962-XXXXX01HXC IN PROCESS MWR283R312T/883
5962-XXXXX02HXC IN PROCESS MWR283R315T/883
5962-XXXXX03HXC IN PROCESS MWR28512T/883
5962-XXXXX04HXC IN PROCESS MWR28515T/883
The SMD number shown is for Class H screening, non-flanged. To
indicate the flanged case option change the “X” to “Z” In the SMD
number. For exact specifications for an SMD product, refer to the SMD
drawing. SMDs can be downloaded from:
model Number Options
To determine the model number enter one option from
each category in the form below.
Category Base Model and
Input Voltage
Output Voltage 1 Number of
Outputs 2
Case Options 3 Screening 4
Options MWR28
3R312, 3R315T, T (non-flanged, leave blank) (standard, leave blank)
512T, 515T F (flanged) ES
883
Fill in for
Model # MWR28                                                                 /
Notes
1. Output Voltage: An R indicates a decimal point. 3R312T is 3.3 volts main and ±12 volts auxiliaries.
2. Number of Outputs: T is a triple output.
3. Case Options: For the standard case, Figure 15 on page 13, leave the case option blank. For the flanged case option, Figure 16 on page 14, insert the letter
F in the Case Option position.
4. Screening: For standard screening leave the screening option blank. For other screening options, insert the desired screening level. For more information see
Table 10 on page 15 and Table 11 on page 16.
Figure 3: Model Numbering Key
Table 3: SMD Cross Reference
Table 4: Model Number Options
 Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
MWR Triple DC-DC Converters
14 to 50 volt input  -  35 watt
MWR Rev AD - 2016.05.20
Page 4 of 16
Table 5: Operating Conditions, All Models, 25°C case, 28 Vin, 100% load, unless otherwise specified.
Notes
1. Guaranteed by qualification test and/or analysis. Not an in-line test.
2. For better protection, the current limit function of the main and the
auxiliary sides are linked together. If one output goes to current limit,
the other outputs will be turned off at the same time.
3. The over-current limit will trigger when the sum of the auxiliary
outputs reach 130% (typical value) of the maximum rated “total”
current of both outputs.
4. Tested with inhibit pin pulled to ground.
5. An external inhibit interface should be used to pull the inhibit low or
leave it floating. The inhibit pin can be left unconnected if not used.
MWR Series  All Models
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Lead Soldering Temperature 1 10 seconds max. — — 300 °C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE 1 -65 — +150 °C
CASE OPERATING FULL POWER -55 — +125 °C
TEMPERATURE ABSOLUTE 1 -55 — +135
DERATING OUTPUT POWER/CURRENT 1 LINEARLY From 100% at 125°C to 0% at 135°C
ESD RATING 1  MIL-STD-883, Method 3015 2000 - 3999 V
MIL-PRF-38534, 3.9.5.8.2 Class 2
ISOLATION: input to output or any 500 V at 25°C 100 — — Megohms
pin to case except case pins
UNDERVOLTAGE LOCKOUT 1 Rising VIN (Turn On) — 12.93 — V
  -55°C TO +125°C Falling VIN (Turn off) — 11.85 —
CURRENT LIMIT 2                       Main — 150 — %
% OF FULL LOAD ±Aux. 3 — 130 —
AUDIO REJECTION 1                          — 40 — dB
CONVERSION FREQUENCY     FREE RUN -55°C TO +125°C 260 — 340 kHz
SYNCHRONIZATION INPUT FREQUENCY 270 — 330 kHz
DUTY CYCLE 1 40 — 60 %
ACTIVE LOW — — 0.8 V
ACTIVE HIGH 1 4.5 — 5.0
REFERENCED TO INPUT COMMON
IF NOT USED LEAVE UNCONNECTED
INHIBIT ACTIVE LOW (OUTPUT DISABLED) inhibit pin pulled low 4 — — 0.8 V
Do not apply a voltage to the inhibit pin 5 INHIBIT PIN SOURCE — — 4 mA
CURRENT 1
REFERENCED TO INPUT COMMON
INHIBIT ACTIVE HIGH (OUTPUT ENABLED) INHIBIT PIN CONDITION OPEN COLLECTOR OR
Do not apply a voltage to the inhibit pin 5 UNCONNECTED
OPEN PIN VOLTAGE 1 8.5 — 12 V
For mean time between failures (MTBF) contact Applications Engineering
powerapps@crane-eg.com   +1 425-882-3100 option 7
 Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
MWR Triple DC-DC Converters
14 to 50 volt input  -  35 watt
MWR Rev AD - 2016.05.20
Page 5 of 16
Notes
1. Guaranteed by design and/or analysis. Not an in-line test.
2. Effect on negative output when switching loads simultaneously
from/to 30%-70% where 100% is the total power of both auxiliaries.
3. At loads <20% of full load, higher input ripple current is possible.